# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1836.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A Ú G USTA:

smith & robinson......Printers to the state. 1836.

### Chapter 235.

AN ACT additional to an Act to organize govern and discipline the Militia of this State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the twenty-first section of the Act to organize, gov- Annual reviews ern and discipline the Militia of this State passed day between 1st March eighth, one thousand eight hundred and day of September and List day thirty-four, be so far altered as to require that the of October (days of State election annual review of the troops in Divisions, Brigades, excepted.) Regiments or Battalions shall be at such times from the first day of September to the fifteenth day of October, (days of State Elections excepted) as the commanding officers of the Divisions may order.

[Approved by the Governor, March 31, 1836.]

#### Chapter 236.

AN ACT allowing additional pay to the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That there be allowed and paid out of the public Treasury, salary of Judgin quarterly payments, commencing on the first day es of S.J. Court increased \$200. of April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six, to each of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Courts, two hundred dollars per annum in addition to the sum already authorized by law to be paid to said Justices.

Approved by the Governor, March 31, 1836,